

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

NO. 37401-3-II

03 NOV 21 PM 12:13

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY JW
DEPUTY

ROBIN and SUSAN BENSKIN, individually, and ROBIN BENSKIN,
as the Personal Representative for the ESTATE OF HEATHER
BENSKIN, JOSH MIHOK, TINA MARIE GOODFELLOW and
ROBERTA EVANS,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF FIFE, FIFE MUNICIPAL COURT, FIFE PROBATION
DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.

Kenneth W. Masters
WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel
WSBA 33099
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorneys for Appellants

pm 10/20/08

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REPLY RE ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Review is <i>de novo</i>	5
B. Genuine issues of material fact preclude summary judgment on whether Fife's failure to protect the Benskins proximately caused Heather's death.....	5
1. A massive amount of precedent supports the sufficiency of the Benskin's causation evidence, but Fife mentioned none of it to Judge Serko.	6
2. <i>Joyce</i> – which Fife largely ignores – is controlling here.....	7
C. If Fife had bothered to monitor Kim, he would have been incarcerated on the morning he killed Heather Benskin.	7
D. The Benskins are not required to prove that supervision generally reduces recidivism, but they presented substantial causation evidence that supervision would have stopped <i>Kim</i> from reoffending.	8
E. As a factual matter, Judge Ringus improperly suspended Kim's sentence, knowing full well that Fife's probation was a fraud, but the Benskins' actual argument is that Fife's negligent failure to supervise Kim caused Heather Benskin's tragic death.....	9
F. Fife's new arguments on appeal are neither preserved nor relevant.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 3
Frye v. U.S., 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)..... 3

STATE CASES

Bell v. State, 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002)..... 3, 6
Bishop v. Miche, 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999)..... 6
Estate of Bordon v. DOC, 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764
(2004), *rev. denied*, 154 Wn.2d 1003 (2005)..... 4, 7
Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)..... 6
Hertog v. City of Seattle, 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400
(1999)..... 6, 7
Hungerford v. State DOC, 135 Wn. App. 240, 139 P.3d 1131
(2006), *rev. denied*, 160 Wn.2d 1013 (2007)..... 4, 7, 8
Joyce v. DOC, 116 Wn. App. 569, 75 P.3d 548 (2003), *aff'd*
in part, rev'd in part, 155 Wn.2d 306 (2005)..... 7
Joyce v. DOC, 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005)..... 6
State v. Copeland, 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996)..... 3
Taggart v. State, 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)..... 3, 6
Tyner v. DSHS, 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000) 3, 6

RULES

RAP 9.12 11
